

No. 2D17-4837

**IN THE SECOND DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
FOR THE STATE OF FLORIDA**

SANDRINE MARIE AKRÉ-DESCHAMPS,

Appellant,

v.

BRENDAN SMITH,

Appellee.

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of the Tenth Judicial Circuit
in and for Polk County, Florida
L.T. No. 15-DR-11112, Hon. Reinaldo Ojeda

INITIAL BRIEF OF SANDRINE MARIE AKRÉ-DESCHAMPS

Thomas A. Burns (FBN 12535)
Arda Goker (FBN 1004378)
BURNS, P.A.
301 West Platt Street, Suite 137
Tampa, FL 33606
(813) 642-6350 T
(813) 642-6350 F
tburns@burnslawpa.com
agoker@burnslawpa.com

Counsel for Appellant

RECEIVED, 2/14/2018 9:15 PM, Clerk, Second District Court of Appeal

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
<i>Nature of the case</i>	1
<i>Course of the proceedings</i>	2
<i>Disposition in the lower tribunal</i>	2
A. The trial court domesticates and modifies the Canadian custody order	2
B. The father moves to hold the mother in contempt	4
C. The mother responds in opposition	5
D. The trial court convenes an evidentiary hearing, at which it orally rules in favor of the father and holds the mother in contempt	6
E. The trial court reduces its oral ruling to a written order, and this appeal follows	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	10
I. Did the trial court err when it concluded the mother willfully violated its January 11, 2017 oral ruling and May 5, 2017 judgment?	10
<i>Standard of review</i>	11
<i>Merits</i>	11

A.	The trial court erred when it concluded the mother willfully violated its January 11, 2017 oral ruling and May 5, 2017 judgment	11
1.	A party may not be held in contempt for conduct that was not expressly prohibited by a trial court’s prior directive	11
2.	The trial court based its finding of willful contempt on conduct that did not violate its orders’ express provisions	12
B.	The trial court erred when it concluded Florida law categorically forbade it from taking a nine-year-old girl’s preference into consideration	19
C.	The trial court denied the mother procedural due process when it partially based its contempt order on her conduct toward the father’s girlfriend and her use of physical force, which the father’s motions did not address.....	21
	CONCLUSION	22
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	23
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	23

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Cooley v. Moody</i> , 884 So. 2d 143 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004)	17, 18, 19
<i>DeMello v. Buckman</i> , 914 So. 2d 1090 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005)	11
<i>Empire World Towers, LLC v. CDR Creances, S.A.S.</i> , 89 So. 3d 1034 (Fla. 3d DCA 2012)	21, 22
<i>Epperson v. Epperson</i> , 101 So. 2d 367 (Fla. 1958)	20
<i>Garcia v. Pinellas County</i> , 483 So. 2d 443 (Fla. 2d DCA 1986)	11
<i>Greene v. Kelly</i> , 712 So. 2d 1201 (Fla. 5th DCA 1998)	20
<i>Int’l Union, Utd. Mine Workers of Am. v. Bagwell</i> , 512 U.S. 821 (1994)	12
<i>Jaffrey v. Baggy Bunny, Inc.</i> , 733 So. 2d 1140 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999)	21
<i>Marcus v. Marcus</i> , 902 So. 2d 259 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Marshall v. Reams</i> , 32 Fla. 499 (1893)	20
<i>McDuffie v. State</i> , 970 So. 2d 312 (Fla. 2007)	11
<i>Menke v. Wendell</i> , 188 So. 3d 869 (Fla. 2d DCA 2015)	12
<i>Minda v. Ponce</i> , 918 So. 2d 417 (Fla. 2d DCA 2006)	12, 19

<i>Parisi v. Broward County</i> , 769 So. 2d 359 (Fla. 2000)	12
<i>Paul v. Johnson</i> , 605 So. 2d 883 (Fla. 5th DCA 1992)	12
<i>Reder v. Miller</i> , 102 So. 3d 742 (Fla. 2d DCA 2012)	11, 12
<i>Sauriol v. Sauriol</i> , 79 So. 3d 204 (Fla. 2d DCA 2012)	2
<i>Thomson v. State</i> , 398 So. 2d 514 (Fla. 2d DCA 1981)	12
<i>Wilcoxon v. Moller</i> , 132 So. 3d 281 (Fla. 4th DCA 2014)	11

<u>Rules</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
Fla. Fam. L. R. P. 12.407	19, 20
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.100	21
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.840	2
